
Office of the CAO

Corporate Services 1,167,300 391,650 363,700 372,500 382,180 402,828 414,540 427,424 441,597 457,187 474,336

Taxation & Corporate Finances 460,000 325,000 200,000 200,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Development Services 567,000 857,700 864,100 406,000 528,000 406,000 656,000 638,400 256,000 416,000 456,000

Strategic Initiatives 522,657 425,000 220,000 285,000 222,500 222,500 180,000 170,000 335,000 235,000 170,000

Operations 95,981,678 95,464,000 78,870,351 101,504,442 83,235,373 82,177,170 33,755,430 33,646,160 47,066,791 24,330,769 30,330,609

Community Services 3,200,617 5,430,500 29,205,000 12,595,000 4,457,500 7,789,500 9,557,500 3,732,250 3,562,500 22,217,500 23,722,500

Emergency & Protective Services 10,499,986 5,262,044 3,162,979 5,896,695 8,685,570 6,029,317 1,410,891 3,418,952 2,721,596 3,469,832 812,665

External Agencies 882,888 184,400 177,237 165,446 144,790 162,884 170,339 166,656 155,184 102,073 104,626

Library 148,000 198,000 2,710,000 9,990,000 965,000 755,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Total Organization 113,430,126 108,538,294 115,773,367 131,415,083 98,670,913 97,995,199 46,179,700 42,234,842 54,573,668 51,313,361 56,155,736

Life-to-Date
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2025
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2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028
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2029
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2031
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2034
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Records Management

Total 100,000

Human Resources

25 Job Evaluation Program Audit & ModernizationCOR155 30,000

Total 50,000 30,000

Business & Technology Solutions

Business SolutionsCOR118 182,500 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

Hardware & Software-Technology SolutionsITS017 804,800 160,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000

Hardware & Software-Client RelationsITS018 190,000 136,650 118,700 127,500 137,180 147,828 159,540 172,424 186,597 202,187 219,336

Total 1,177,300 361,650 363,700 372,500 382,180 402,828 414,540 427,424 441,597 457,187 474,336

Finance

Total 75,000

Total Corporate Services 1,402,300 391,650 363,700 372,500 382,180 402,828 414,540 427,424 441,597 457,187 474,336

LTD
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Taxation & Corporate Finances

20 Asset Management Plan & SoftwareCOR150 770,000 275,000 200,000 200,000

23/24 Development Charges Background Study Update(19-43)FIN007 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

25 Community Benefit Charge StudyFIN027 50,000

Total 28,232,982 325,000 200,000 200,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Total Taxation & Corporate Finances 28,232,982 325,000 200,000 200,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027
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2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast
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Planning

24 Design Guidelines(19-53)DPE051 60,000

24 Oakland/Scotland Master Environmental Study Plan(MESP)(19-51)DPE052 250,000 100,000

25 Heritage Conservation Districts(19-53)DPE053 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

23 Comprehensive Zoning By-law(19-47,48,49)DPE054 50,000 110,000

26 Burford Secondary Plan(19-51)DPE056 250,000

25 Cainsville Secondary Plan(19-51)DPE057 250,000

23 Archeological Management Plan(19-52)DPE058 50,000 250,000 300,000

30 Municipal Comprehensive Review(19-49)DPE060 200,000 100,000

31 Official Plan Update(19-47,48,49)DPE061 250,000 100,000

33 Secondary PlansDPE067 200,000 200,000

33 Comprehensive Zoning By-law UpdateDPE068 60,000 100,000

25 Environmental Studies ReviewDPE070 15,000

25 Housing Needs AssessmentDPE071 75,000

25 Growth Model (Watson)DPE072 30,000

25 Sign By-lawDPE073 5,000

26 Commercial Needs StudyDPE074 150,000

26 Secondary Plan - Mt PleasantDPE075 250,000

27 Secondary Plan - Paris East By-pass & Paris Rd Employment AreaDPE076 250,000

LTD
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28 Secondary Plan - OakhillDPE077 250,000

Total 1,043,800 695,000 700,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 550,000 400,000 150,000 310,000 350,000

Development Engineering

23 Developer Delinquent ItemsDPE063 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Total 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Building Administration

25 Replace Bldg Div Vehicle (288)DPE059 56,700

22 Replace Bldg Div Computer EquipmentDPE062 17,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

26 Replace Bldg Div Vehicle(290)DPE065 58,100

28 Replace 2 Bldg Div Vehicles(502&503)DPE066 122,000

31 Replace 2 Bldg Div Vehicles(535&536)DPE078 132,400

Total 405,178 62,700 64,100 6,000 128,000 6,000 6,000 138,400 6,000 6,000 6,000

Total Development Services 1,648,978 857,700 864,100 406,000 528,000 406,000 656,000 638,400 256,000 416,000 456,000

LTD
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Strategic Initiatives Administration

28 Update Diversity, Equity & Inclusion StrategyECD023 52,500 55,000

Total 50,000 52,500 55,000

Economic Development & Tourism

23 Community Improvement Plan GrantsECD015 365,157 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Visitor Spend Analysis StudyECD019 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

27 Ec Dev & Tourism Strategy UpdateECD022 52,500 55,000

Downtown Dig (Construction Liaison & Communication Items)ECD024 255,000

Total 2,387,157 405,000 150,000 212,500 150,000 150,000 160,000 150,000 205,000 160,000 150,000

Communications and Marketing

26 Website RedesignECD020 50,000 52,500 55,000

27 Communication & Marketing Strategy UpdateECD021 52,500 55,000

Total 50,000 52,500 52,500 110,000

Community Outreach

Accessibility UpgradesCOM004 147,500 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total 147,500 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total Strategic Initiatives 2,584,657 425,000 220,000 285,000 222,500 222,500 180,000 170,000 335,000 235,000 170,000

LTD
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Roads

18 Hwy403 Intrchg/Rest Acres Improvements (19-86)PSW014 5,600,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

Upgrade Existing Street LightsRDS166 876,134 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

22 Reconstruction on Grand River St N Paris (19-79)RDS205 14,850,000 8,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000

Upgrade Existing Traffic SignalsRDS226 550,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000

17 Gravel to Hardtop Road ConversionRDS245 4,590,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000

22 Bishopsgate Rd Improvements & Interchange(19-96)RDS264 1,800,000 1,000,000 19,200,000

21 Forced Rd Reconstruction(Oakhill to Colborne St W)RDS279 25,000 475,000

20 Roads Reconstruction in Burford (in conjuction with servicing)RDS284 200,000 200,000 500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

20 Queen, Whitney, Isaac, Elgin, Church, Brant, Scott, Marcus - ReconstructionRDS285 125,000 100,000 950,000 1,900,000

21 King Edward Reconstruction(Rest Acres to Dundas)RDS286 425,000 150,000

24 Willow St & Side Streets ResurfacingRDS291 100,000 1,010,000 1,900,000

21 GRR - Gravel Road ResurfacingRDS321 25,000 25,000

21 SD - Spot Drainage ImprovementsRDS322 455,000 90,000 77,000 85,000 50,000 25,000 190,000 45,000

21 Low Volume Road RehabilitionsRDS323 5,752,000 1,140,000 450,000 790,000 700,000 375,000 3,550,000 1,275,000 1,500,000 1,700,000

21 MUR - Major Urban ResurfacingRDS324 2,310,000 600,000 2,135,000 2,085,000 275,000 800,000 2,000,000 85,000 85,000

21 MSR - Major Semi Urban RehabilitationsRDS325 40,000 2,600,000 85,000 1,000,000 640,000 410,000

21 R1 - Basic Resurfacing 1, 50 mmRDS326 1,800,000 300,000 25,000 890,000 1,125,000

21 RM - Major ResurfacingRDS328 150,000

LTD
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21 PR2 - Pulverize and Resurface 2, 100 mmRDS329 400,000 1,770,000 345,000 2,200,000 1,245,000 3,000,000 3,150,000 1,625,000

21 PR3 - Pulverize and Resurface 3, 150 mmRDS330 600,000 3,500,000

22 Crack SealingRDS331 285,000 90,000 60,500 45,000 320,000 45,000 40,000 60,000

24 Reconstruction of GRSS and Ball Street(19-89)RDS333 300,000 800,000 700,000

21 Reconstructions in Ball Street Area (19-89)RDS334 100,000 150,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

21 Main Street Reconstr-Chapel to Ball(19-140)RDS339 1,325,000 500,000

22 Colborne St W Resurf-Madeleine to Pleasant RidgeRDS340 25,000 150,000

22 Slope Stability - Various LocationsRDS342 300,000 150,000

23 Worthington Dr - Road Improvements (19-93)RDS347 150,000 400,000

25 Cainsville Servicing Upgrades(19-93)RDS349 400,000 1,500,000 1,600,000 1,100,000 1,000,000

26 Lillian, Elizabeth, Andrew, Gaukel, Phillip (St. George) - ResurfacingRDS350 100,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

22 Walkability InfrastructureRDS352 665,721 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

23 Broadway St W - West River to EmilyRDS354 125,000 50,000 400,000

23 St George South Asphalt ResurfacingRDS355 50,000 1,380,000

23 Dumfries St Reconstruction, ParisRDS357 25,000 425,000

27 Powerline Rd Reconstr-Cleaver to BishopsgateRDS359 100,000 2,200,000

23 Asphalt Patching & Skim CoatsRDS364 686,440 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000

23 Brant Safe Streets-Traffic Calming MeasuresRDS365 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

24 Road Portion of Municipal Drains WorksRDS368 1,041,637 320,713
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Roads Needs Study UpdatesRDS369 75,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

24 King St S(Oakland) ResurfacingRDS370 50,000 1,400,000

24 Maple Grove Rd & Old Hwy 24 Intersection-ResurfaceRDS371 425,000 2,325,000

24 Paris Rd & Oak Park Intersection Improvement(New-R3)RDS373 200,000 2,300,000

24 New Lane off Willow StreetRDS376 100,000 220,000

24 William St due to Watermain Replace GRSN to WalnutRDS379 25,000 800,000

27 Silver St Reconstruction - GRSN to MarketRDS380 100,000 1,000,000

Brant Safe Street - Roundabout at Cockshutt & Burtch RdRDS381 200,000 1,500,000

27 Transportation Master Plan Update(19-46)RDS383 325,000

30 Forced Rd/Colborne St W-Intersection(DC)RDS384 1,900,000

25 Curtis Ave S/Dundas St E Intersection StudyRDS387 75,000

25 Cockshutt/Phelps/CR18 Intersection ImprovementsRDS388 75,000 1,425,000

25 Powerline Rd Streetlights(Mile Hill to Rest Acres)RDS389 400,000

25 Kelvin ResurfacingRDS390 325,000

26 Curtis Ave South ReconstructionRDS391 1,500,000

25 Dundas Street West - Sidewalk and ResurfacingRDS392 100,000 325,000

28 Oak Park/Powerline Rd Intersection(Contrib to City Project)RDS393 2,500,000

26 Highway #5 - Resurfacing for Watermain ConstructionRDS394 500,000

Total 116,431,251 18,450,000 19,915,713 22,140,000 17,917,500 15,300,000 13,205,000 14,110,000 32,305,000 12,730,000 16,210,000
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Fleet

25 1-Ton Sign Truck (141)PWE136 170,000

24 Loader (301)PWE141 442,000

24 Backhoe (333)PWE142 315,000

26 Stump Grinder (353)PWE143 127,125

25 Tandem Salter/Plow (147)PWE144 415,000

25 Tandem Salter/Plow (148)PWE145 415,000

25 1/2 ton pick up (236)PWE146 58,500

25 3/4 ton pick up (237)PWE147 72,500

25 Grader (321)PWE148 500,000

26 Brush Chipper (351)PWE149 135,000

26 Tandem Salter/Plow (149)PWE152 425,375

28 Tandem Liquid Truck (100)PWE153 446,909

25 1/2 ton Pick Up (238)PWE154 58,500

26 3/4 ton Crew Cab (240)PWE155 76,363

26 Road Sweeper (316)PWE156 515,000

26 Road Grader (326)PWE157 512,000

26 1 ton Salter/Plow 4x4 (150)PWE158 133,300

27 Tandem Salter/Plow (151)PWE159 436,009

LTD
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27 Tandem Salter/Plow (152)PWE160 436,009

26 1/2 ton Pick Up (243)PWE161 59,963

25 Property Mgmt 1/2 ton Truck(246)PWE162 58,500

27 3/4 ton Reg Cab 4x4 (283)PWE163 80,898

27 Tractor (339)PWE164 244,000

27 Tractor (349)PWE165 244,000

27 Brushing Mower (363)PWE166 110,878

27 Roadside Mower (371)PWE167 35,322

27 Asphalt Hot Box (424)PWE168 80,000

27 Asphalt Hot Box (425)PWE169 80,000

27 1 ton Salter/Plow 4x4 (154)PWE170 135,966

28 Tandem Salter/Plow (155)PWE171 446,909

28 Tandem Salter/Plow (156)PWE172 446,909

28 1/2 ton Pick Up (277)PWE173 63,000

28 1/2 ton Pick Up (292)PWE174 63,000

28 1/2 ton Pick Up (281)PWE175 63,000

28 Asphalt Roller (347)PWE176 60,000

28 Brushing Mower (367)PWE177 113,649

28 Backhoe (366)PWE178 339,422

LTD
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29 Tandem Salter/Plow (157)PWE179 458,082

29 Tandem Salter/Plow (158)PWE180 458,082

29 Tandem Salter/Plow (159)PWE181 458,082

29 1/2 ton Pick Up (289)PWE182 64,575

29 Brush Chipper (350)PWE183 144,961

29 Tractor (364)PWE184 249,000

29 Tractor (368)PWE185 249,000

30 Tandem Salter/Plow (160)PWE186 469,534

30 Tandem Salter/Plow (161)PWE187 469,534

30 Tandem Salter/Plow (162)PWE188 469,534

31 Sidewalk Machines (377)PWE189 223,450

30 Sidewalk Machines (372)PWE190 218,000

30 Sidewalk Machines (373)PWE191 218,000

30 Loader (374)PWE192 512,000

31 1/2 Ton 4x4 Single Cab (516)PWE194 79,300

31 1/2 Ton 4x4 Single Cab (517)PWE195 79,300

31 3/4 Ton Cargo Van-TechServ(512)PWE196 80,000

33 Small Bucket Truck (168)PWE197 226,800

31 Tandem Salter/Plow (163)PWE198 481,272

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

2032

Forecast

2033

Forecast

2034

Forecast

County of Brant
10-Year Capital Plan

Approved BudgetOperations

OperationsRun Date: 07/08/25 9:37 AM Page No: 11

2025-2034 Budget Forecast projects based upon anticipated funding levels and priorities as presently assessed. Updated annual technical evaluations, other competing priorities and development initiatives may require alterations to the forecast.



31 Tandem Salter/Plow (164)PWE199 481,272

32 Tandem Salter/Plow (166)PWE200 493,304

31 1 Ton Salter/Plow 4x4 (165)PWE201 147,200

31 Brush Chipper (352)PWE202 152,299

32 Tandem Salter/Plow (167)PWE204 493,304

24 Replace Merlo Telehandler(369)(19-73)PWE219 330,000

25 Green Lane 1/2 ton Truck(265)PWE221 58,500

25 Cemetery 1/2 ton Truck(266)PWE222 58,500

25 Paris Parks 1/2 ton 4x4 Crew Cab(268)PWE223 65,000

25 Burford Parks 1/2 ton Truck(267)PWE224 58,500

26 Cemetery 1/2 ton Truck(274)PWE225 59,963

27 SD Parks & Fac 3/4 ton Truck w/ Plow(276)PWE226 80,898

27 Replace Rec Equinox (249)PWE227 53,000

28 Burford Parks & Fac 1 ton Truck(153)PWE228 139,000

29 SD Parks & Fac 1/2 ton truckTruck (286)PWE229 64,575

29 Paris Parks 1/2 tonTruck (282)PWE230 64,575

30 Cemetery 3/4 ton Truck w/ plow (275)PWE231 87,118

30 Syl Apps 1/2 ton Truck (296)PWE232 66,189

30  Burford Parks & Fac 1/2 ton Truck (297)PWE233 66,189

LTD
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30 BSC 1/2 ton Truck (298)PWE234 66,189

30 Replace Rec Ford Transit Van(294)PWE235 66,189

31 Green Lane SC 3/4 ton Truck (504)PWE236 79,300

31 Scotland CC 1/2 ton Truck (505)PWE237 65,500

32 Syl Apps 1/2 ton Truck (501)PWE238 66,800

32 SD Parks & Fac 1/2 ton 4WD Truck (507)PWE239 81,755

32 Replace Rec Ford Connect Wagon(511)PWE240 58,600

33 Syl Apps 1/2 ton Truck (510)PWE241 68,000

33 BSC Vehicle (526)PWE242 68,000

29 Property Mgmt 1/2 ton Truck(284)PWE243 64,575

30 Property Mgmt 1/2 ton Truck(293)PWE244 66,189

33 Property Mgmt 1/2 ton Truck(551)PWE245 68,000

32 Replace Road Grader (379)PWE246 593,763

32 3/4 Ton Pickup Crew Cab(528)PWE247 81,755

32 1/2 Ton 4x4 (530)PWE248 81,755

32 Pickup Single Cab 4x4 (533)PWE249 81,755

33 Tandem Salter/Plow(169)PWE250 484,000

33 Tandem Salter/Plow(170)PWE251 484,000

33 1/2 Ton 4x4 (532)PWE252 86,300

LTD
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33 1 Ton Salter/Plow 4x4 (173)PWE253 153,100

33 Replace Dev Eng Veh(523)PWE254 55,000

33 Replc Enfrcmt Serv HybridPWE255 55,000

33 Replc Enfrcmt Serv Elec(524)PWE256 55,000

33 Replc Enfrcmt Serv Elec(525)PWE257 55,000

33 Replc Enfrcmt Serv Hybrid(538)PWE258 55,000

33 Replc Rds Technlgst Hybrid(539)PWE259 55,000

33 1/2 Ton 2WD (527)PWE260 86,300

33 Replace SolWst/WW Truck(529)PWE261 86,300

33 EV Charging StationsPWE262 25,000

25 Replace Cemetery Backhoe (330)PWE263 180,000

27 Replace Dodge Van(Amb)(506)PWE265 53,000

29 Replace Toyota Rav4(Amb)(518)PWE266 55,000

29 Replace Toyota Rav4(Amb)(519)PWE267 55,000

29 Replace Toyota Rav4(Amb)(520)PWE268 55,000

29 Replace Toyota Rav4(Amb)(521)PWE269 55,000

24 Paris Parks Plow/Sander for Existing TruckPWE272 16,000 4,000

25 Replace BSC Ice Resurfacer1PWE274 125,000

26 Replace GMCC Ice ResurfacerPWE275 150,000
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30 Replace BSC Ice Resurfacer2PWE276 150,000

31 Replace Burford Ice ResurfacerPWE277 150,000

32 Replc Toyota Corolla(Amb-CP)(544)PWE278 62,000

32 Replc Toyota Corolla(Amb-CP)(553)PWE279 62,000

33 Replace BSC Ice Resurfacer1PWE280 150,000

33 1 Ton Salter/Plow(171)PWE281 153,100

25 Rplc Fire Adm Vehicle (2013) with 3/4 ton p/uPWE282 72,500

26 Rplc Fire Adm Veh (2015) with 1/2 ton P/UPWE283 59,963

27 Rplc Fire Adm Veh (2017) with 1/2 ton P/UPWE284 61,462

28 Rplc Fire Adm Veh (2018) with Hybrid SUVPWE285 54,325

29 Rplc Fire Adm Veh (2014) with 1/2 ton P/UPWE286 64,575

34 Tandem Salter/Plow (174)PWE287 493,680

34 Tandem Salter/Plow (175)PWE288 493,680

34 1 Ton Salter/Plow (172)-ParksPWE289 156,162

34 3/4 Ton 4x4 Std Cab(514)-CemeteryPWE290 88,026

34 3/4 Ton 4x4 Std Cab(515)-CemeteryPWE291 88,026

34 3/4 Ton 4x4 Std Cab(522)-Green LanePWE292 88,026

34 1/2 Ton 4x4 Crew Cab(540)PWE293 88,026

34 3/4 Ton Crew Cab(541)PWE294 88,026

Total 2,896,367 3,457,000 2,254,052 2,131,442 2,236,123 2,560,082 2,924,665 2,018,893 2,156,791 2,468,900 1,583,652
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Bridges

22 Scott Bridge (1-Box-42)BRD055 585,000 200,000

24 Reid Bridge (1-0074-00)BRD073 80,000 1,025,000

25 Peddie Bridge (1-0110-00)BRD074 80,000 1,750,000

25 Paris East CNR Bridge (1-0026-00)-Overpass on Dundas St EBRD077 135,000 375,000

30 Baptist Church Road Bridge (1-0063-00) east of Lost Mile RdBRD078 65,000 410,000

25 Muir Culvert (1-222-c) Brant Hwy 53-east of Muir RdBRD079 110,000 400,000

25 Castler Bridge (1-Box-11) Ninth Conc Rd-east of Muir RdBRD080 100,000 475,000

25 Horner Creek Bridge (1-0012-00) Brant Hwy 2-west of Middle Townline RdBRD081 160,000 1,930,000

25 Robinson Road Bridge (1-0084-00) Robinson Rd-west of Hwy 24BRD082 150,000 1,335,000

26 Church Bridge (1-0014-00) Maple Ave N-south of Brant Hwy 2BRD083 130,000 450,000

26 Weir Bridge (1-0069-00) West Quarter Townline Rd-south of Brant Hwy 53BRD084 185,000 1,700,000

28 Northfield Centre Bridge (1-0125-00) Twelfth Conc Rd-east of Middle Townline RdBRD085 175,000 1,370,000

26 Peel Bridge (1-Box-31) Cockshutt Rd. south of Campbell Farm Rd.BRD086 110,000 340,000

26 Likins Bridge (1-0065-02) Colborne St E-east of Jerseyville Rd EB lanesBRD087 120,000 720,000

26 Eaton Bridge (1-Box-14) Etonia Rd-south of Second Conc RdBRD089 100,000 330,000

27 Otter Creek Bridge (1-0128-00) Norwich Rd-east of Simcoe StBRD090 115,000 340,000

27 Patterson Culvert (1-Box-53) Baptist Church Rd-east of Mulligan RdBRD091 115,000 450,000

27 Brant Bowstring Bridge (1-0065-01) Colborne St E-east of Jerseyville WB lanesBRD092 120,000 855,000
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28 Tiece Bridge (1-0075-00) MIddle Townline Rd-south of Fifth Conc. Rd.BRD094 180,000 1,575,000

25 Douglas Bridge (1-0116-00) Brant Hwy 54-east of Brant Rd. 22BRD095 90,000 1,900,000

28 S. Hodge Bridge (1-0076-00) Sixth Conc Rd-east of Middle Townline Rd.BRD096 145,000 960,000

28 Lost Mile Road Culvert (1-0167-00) north of Baptist Church Rd.BRD097 90,000 335,000

28 Kier Bridge (1-215-c) Governors Rd E-east of St George RdBRD098 100,000 335,000

28 Carter Bridge (1-Box-03) Middle Townline Rd-south of Brant Hwy 53BRD099 90,000 305,000

28 White Swan Bridge (1-0057-00) White Swan Rd-south of Brant Hwy 2/53BRD100 90,000 270,000

28 Grand River Bridge (1-0024-00) Dundas St E/W, over the Grand RiverBRD101 155,000 565,000

29 Harry Martin Bridge (1-0080-00) Maple Ave N-between Sixth Conc Rd E/WBRD102 150,000 1,335,000

29 New Durham Bridge (1-0118-00) Muir Rd S-north of Harley RdBRD103 100,000 390,000

29 Guilder Bridge (1-0066-00) Muir Rd S-2.4km north of Harley RdBRD104 95,000 360,000

29 Whiting Bridge (1-0055-00) Brant Sch Rd-800m south of Brant Hwy 2/53BRD105 110,000 795,000

29 Lawrence Bridge (1-0073-00) Third Conc Rd-west of Middle Townine RdBRD106 100,000 395,000

21 W.D. Foulds Bridge (1-0001-00) Glen Morris Rd W-over the Grand RiverBRD109 465,500 160,000 2,050,000

22 OSIM InspectionsBRD111 150,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

28 Yeigh Bridge (1-0054-00) Brant Hwy 53-east of Middle Townline RdBRD112 185,000 2,065,000

31 Bridge ReserveBRD113 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000

25 Horner Culvert (1-Box-56)BRD114 120,000 610,000

27 Leishmans Bridge (1-0081-00)BRD115 235,000 2,215,000
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28 Simpson Train Bridge (1-0016-00)BRD117 195,000 1,820,000

30 Westbrook Train Bridge (1-0165-000)BRD118 155,000 815,000

30 Barker Culvert (1-206-c)BRD119 120,000 475,000

30 Blenheim Culvert (1-Box-59)BRD120 110,000 500,000

30 Chant Bridge (1-Box-02)BRD121 90,000 305,000

30 Oser Bridge (1-0071-00)BRD122 110,000 400,000

30 Henry's Culvert (1-Box-57)BRD123 120,000 560,000

31 Markle Bridge (1-Box-27)BRD124 115,000 410,000

31 Castler Culvert (1-Box-58)BRD125 110,000 440,000

31 Nith River Bridge (1-0023-00)BRD126 120,000 460,000

31 Sanderson Bridge (1-0004-00)BRD127 20,000

31 Ped. Underpass (1-Ped-U_P)BRD128 85,000 130,000

31 Smith Bridge (1-Box-43)BRD129 50,000

31 C. George Spencer Bridge (1-0007-00)BRD130 20,000

25 Minor Capital, Maintenance and InvestigationsBRD131 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

32 Thomson Bridge (1-0097-00)BRD132 100,000 750,000

32 Kelvin Bridge (20-0004-00)BRD133 100,000 400,000

32 Gaunt Bridge (1-Box-28)BRD134 50,000 325,000

32 O'Nevil Bridge (1-Box-39)BRD135 100,000 600,000
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32 Butler Bridge (1-0175-00)BRD136 100,000 525,000

Total 16,298,117 5,365,000 5,685,000 5,130,000 5,495,000 5,200,000 5,655,000 4,720,000 5,035,000 5,355,000 5,415,000

Water

17 Airport Water Distribution System UpgradesWAT111 1,592,000 2,500,000

20 Watermain ReplacementWAT119 10,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

22 Grand River St N Watermain (19-116,134,135,136)WAT121 5,319,100 2,125,000 3,000,000

17 SCADA MaintenanceWAT125 825,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

21 Main Street Watermain Replacement - Ball to CreedenWAT135 45,000 125,000

18 Class EA - Study - Burford Water ServicingWAT142 150,000 115,000

22 William St. Watermain Replacement (GRSN to Walnut)WAT145 120,000 200,000 450,000

30 Additional Water Source for Paris(19-117)WAT160 7,500,000 7,500,000

24 Watermain-403 Crossing (Pottruff Rd area)(19-139)WAT162 350,000 100,000 4,000,000 2,563,000

23 Gilbert WTP Master Planning (19-118)WAT168 450,000 400,000

27 Reconstruction of GRSS & Ball Street-WtrWAT172 100,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

29 Reconstructions in Ball St Area-WtrWAT173 75,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000

22 Willow St& Side Streets Recon-WtrWAT176 175,000 200,000 300,000 300,000

24 Nith River Crossing at GRSN/GRSS(19-129&130)WAT181 200,000 2,000,000

22 Water Admin Computer Equipment ReplacementWAT182 15,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

22 ICIP-Mt Pleasant Drinking Water Distribution System ImprovementsWAT183 2,300,000 1,275,000
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24 New Lane off Willow Street-WtrWAT192 30,000 35,000

24 Green Lane Watermain (19-137)WAT193 25,000 600,000

27 Silver Street Reconstruction - GRSN to Market (New DC)WAT194 100,000 500,000

26 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Vans(2) (278 & 279)WAT195 136,586

26 Replace JD 5055E Tractor(340)WAT196 244,000

27 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Van (285)WAT197 70,000

28 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Van (295)WAT198 71,750

29 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Vans(2) (299 & 500)WAT199 147,088

25 Watermain OversizingWAT200 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

26 Cainsville Wtr Standpipe & Booster Pumping Stn(DC)WAT201 400,000 3,000,000

25 Paris Master Servicing Plan UpdateWAT202 110,000

25 St. George WM ReplacementsWAT203 100,000

25 St. George Hwy 5 WM ExtensionWAT204 25,000 175,000

25 Paris Water System Redundancy StudyWAT205 25,000 125,000

30 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Vans(2) (508 & 509)WAT206 150,765

31 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Van (513)WAT207 77,267

33 Replace Nissan Rogue (531)WAT208 65,690

33 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Van (534)WAT209 81,179

34 Replace Hybrid Vehicle (545)WAT210 67,332
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34 Replace 3/4 Ton Cargo Vans(3) (548,549 & 550)WAT211 249,625

25 St George Elevated Tank Interior Lining ReplacementWAT212 100,000

25 Oakland/Scotland Wtr Class EAWAT213 50,000

26 Cainsville WM Upgrd Ph2(WM-002 & 003)(19-126)WAT214 400,000 4,300,000

28 Cainsville WM Upgrd Ph3(WM-004, 005 & 06)(19-126)WAT215 300,000 3,700,000

Total 57,636,860 5,315,000 17,785,586 12,613,000 7,901,750 3,077,088 10,080,765 10,007,267 2,430,000 2,576,869 2,021,957

Wastewater

23 St. George WPCP Expansion (19-149)WST042 11,325,500 52,052,000

22 St. George Sanitary Sewer Upgrades (19-150)WST044 1,600,000 1,150,000 950,000 2,700,000

22 New&Upgrade to San Swr-Grand River St North(19-143)WST073 3,562,600 500,000 500,000

15 Misc. Sewer RepairsWST074 600,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

17 Misc Facility Repairs/Maintenance - OCWAWST081 1,559,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

18 Class EA-Study-Burford Wastewater ServicingWST088 150,000 115,000

21 Cainsville Sanitary Pumping Station & Forcemain(19-158)WST096 5,000,000 2,200,000

22 Paris Links SPS, Sewer and ForcemainWST100 200,000 60,000

25 Paris WWTP Expansion(19-148)WST104 200,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 48,000,000 48,000,000 48,000,000

25 Curtis Ave South Sanitary SewerWST105 50,000 10,000 750,000

25 Business Park SPS, Sewer & Forcemain(19-154,162,163)WST106 525,000 500,000 6,305,000

25 King Edward SPS and ForcemainWST108 75,000 400,000
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25 Gravity Sewer-Bethel SPS to New Subdiv SPS(19-164)WST109 2,785,000 1,150,000

26 East Paris SPS & Forcemain(19-144&166)WST111 25,000 75,000 3,000,000

26 Willow Street SPS Upgrades(19-156)WST112 100,000 3,225,000

27 Reconstruction of GRSS & Ball St-WastewaterWST116 25,000 50,000 50,000

29 Reconstruction in Ball St area-WastewaterWST117 50,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 250,000 250,000

25 San Sewer Extensions to Consolidated DrWST128 275,000

24 Paris WPCP ESA UpgradesWST129 450,000 200,000

24 Willow St & Side Streets Recon-WWWST130 25,000 110,000 100,000

27 Silver St Reconstruction - GRSN to MarketWST132 25,000 100,000

25 - Sanitary Sewer OversizingWST133 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

25 Cainsville South SPS & ForcemainWST134 400,000 9,400,000

25 Cainsville San Sewer Replacements and New ServicesWST135 50,000 150,000

25 Paris Master Servicing Plan UpdateWST136 110,000

25 Airport WW Class EAWST137 125,000

25 Oakland/Scotland WW Class EAWST138 50,000

Total 47,787,754 60,472,000 26,540,000 52,675,000 48,500,000 51,615,000 715,000 815,000 715,000 800,000 700,000

Storm Water

13 Storm Water Capital Maintenance WorkSWM017 2,348,646 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

19 New and Upgrades to Storm Sewers on Grand River St N(19-79)SWM019 1,425,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
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19 Paris Flood Protection WorksSWM021 1,230,000 400,000 2,850,000

21 Forced Road - Oakhill to Colborne St StormSWM025 25,000 125,000

20 Queen, Whitney, Isaac, Church, Brant, Scott Marcus - StormSWM031 90,000 315,000 300,000

22 Cainsville Storm Water(19-93)SWM033 400,000 275,000 225,000

23 Willow St & Side Streets Storm Water(19-169)SWM035 (25,000) 150,000 215,000 210,000

27 Reconstruction on GRSS & Ball St-Storm(19-171)SWM036 25,000 100,000 100,000

29 Reconstructions in Ball St Area-StormSWM037 50,000 425,000 525,000 525,000 275,000 250,000 250,000

23 SWM Improvements-BurfordSWM044 150,000 200,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

27 Downtown Paris - Reconstruct Mechanic StreetSWM049 300,000

23 Dumfries St Paris-StormwaterSWM051 25,000 125,000

23 West River St-Broadway to Mechanic-StormSWM055 230,000 95,000

24 King St S(Oakland) Drainage ImprovementsSWM057 25,000 150,000

24 New Lane off Willow StreetSWM058 35,000 80,000

25 William St Storm - GRSN to WalnutSWM060 25,000 100,000

27 Silver St Reconstruct Storm - GRSN to MarketSWM061 50,000 150,000

25 Paris Master Servicing Plan Update (SWM)SWM062 70,000

Total 16,459,646 2,270,000 5,890,000 2,615,000 1,185,000 1,225,000 1,175,000 1,175,000 425,000 400,000 400,000

Solid Waste

11 Landfill Site ImprovementsSOL013 1,600,000 1,000,000
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20 Biggars Lane Landfill Expansion (19-72)SOL018 4,600,000 800,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

20 Leachate Offloading Station - Paris WPCPSOL023 1,975,000 135,000

Total 8,312,500 135,000 800,000 4,200,000 3,200,000 800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

Total Operations 265,822,495 95,464,000 78,870,351 101,504,442 83,235,373 82,177,170 33,755,430 33,646,160 47,066,791 24,330,769 30,330,609
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Recreation & Community Development

Recreation Software/Hardware Updates (was COM005)PRG010 31,225 30,000 50,000

20 Paris Community Pool Facility/Mechanical UpgradesPRG014 37,500 20,000 50,000

25 Pool Painting & Replace Expansion JointPRG019 20,000 25,000

27 Recreation Master Plan Update (was COM006)PRG026 175,000

30 Summer Camp Cabin/PortablePRG030 50,000

25 Paris Community Pool Shade StructurePRG031 30,000

25 Paris Community Pool Lifecyle ReportPRG032 15,000

Recreation EquipmentPRG033 10,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total 228,725 35,000 80,000 195,000 20,000 100,000 25,000 70,000

Affordable Housing - Russell Heights

Russell Heights Capital MaintenanceAFH002 90,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

24 Russell Heights Balcony/Patio RestorationAFH006 75,000

26 Russell Heights Lighting UpgradesAFH007 50,000

27 Russell Heights Unit Bathroom UpgradesAFH008 100,000 100,000

26 Russell Heights Front Entrance RetrofitAFH009 20,000 100,000

Total 225,000 120,000 175,000 125,000 125,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Parks, Trails & Forestry
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29 Grandville Trail (19-22)PRT074 175,000

28 Mt. Pleasant Park WashroomPRT109 200,000

27 Mt. Pleasant Park Lighting RetrofitPRT112 100,000

26 Empire Park (19-1)PRT146 200,000 650,000

Trails and Park SignagePRT157 34,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

25 Mountain Bike Trails / BMX Track(Scotland)PRT178 15,000 45,000 120,000

25 Golf North Park & Trail (19-3 & 19-31)PRT181 50,000 550,000 350,000

25 GrandvillePh3/Arlington Park & Splashpad (19-7)PRT183 50,000 2,100,000

27 Losani Trail (Activa)(St. George) (19-23)PRT185 437,500

23 TH & B Mtce Resurfacing & AppurtancesPRT191 45,000 100,000 70,000 75,000 25,000 50,000

27 Axton Park Playground UpdatePRT193 125,000

28 Rest Acres Ridge Playground UpdatePRT194 150,000

22 Burford Walking Trails(19-28)PRT204 60,000 15,000

25 Gurney Sports Park(19-18)PRT223 75,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000

26 Paris Parks Tractor ReplacementPRT255 40,000

28 Lion's Art Cadman Park Expansion (19-19)PRT265 150,000

25 Charlton Park Soccer Goal ReplacementPRT298 7,500

25 Sunny Hill Accessible Playground-ReplacementPRT299 275,000

28 Harriburg Backstop ReplacementPRT300 35,000
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Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast
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Forecast

2033

Forecast

2034

Forecast
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25 Burford Diamond 2 Lighting RetrofitPRT302 145,000

27 Mt. Pleasant Nature Park MaintenancePRT305 50,000 50,000 50,000

29 Mt. Pleasant Park Playground ReplacementPRT306 165,000

28 Poplar Hills Park Building Roof ReplacementPRT308 20,000

Park Fencing ReplacementPRT311 30,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

24 John Street Park ImprovementsPRT323 50,000

25 New Durham Park ImprovementsPRT324 150,000

23 Burford Bleacher PadsPRT325 15,000 15,000

25 Burford Tennis Court Lighting ReplacementPRT327 50,000

24 Oakland Park ImprovementsPRT329 6,000 100,000

25 Oakland Trail ConstructionPRT331 40,000 85,000

26 Poplar Hills Park Building RenovationsPRT333 95,000

23 SD Bleacher ReplacementsPRT339 65,000 15,000

25 SD Mower ReplacementPRT341 30,000

26 SD Tractor ReplacementPRT342 60,000

26 SD Skatepark UpdatePRT343 75,000

26 SD Ball Diamond Groomer ReplacementPRT344 20,000

28 Losani St.George Park(19-9)PRT345 200,000 2,650,000

29 Riverfront Parks Tractor ReplacementPRT350 45,000

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030
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Forecast
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25 Two Rivers Park RenovationPRT352 50,000 75,000

26 SD Mower ReplacementPRT353 35,000

27 Sunny Hill Soccer Net ReplacementPRT354 15,000

27 Arena Park Diamond B Lighting RetrofitPRT355 155,000

25 SD Multi-Use CourtPRT358 75,000

23 North of the Nith TrailsPRT359 100,000 100,000 100,000

25 Burford Diamonds Restoration and FencingPRT360 20,000 30,000

24 Mt Pleasant Nature Park Picnic TablesPRT366 6,000 3,000

25 Burford Lions Art Cadman Parking Lot / Park AmenitiesPRT367 75,000

24 OSIM Pedestrian Bridge RepairsPRT370 25,000 50,000 25,000 15,000 15,000

24 King St Village Square Park (Burford)PRT372 125,000 150,000

27 SD Sportsfield IrrigationPRT376 75,000

25 Green Lane Yard SecurityPRT381 30,000

26 Green Lane Soccer and Ball Shade SailsPRT382 30,000

25 Green Lane Baseball FencePRT385 40,000

26 Cedar North Park &  Splashpad (Cordon)PRT386 450,000 150,000 1,450,000

25 Dawdy Park Pavilion & Swings(19-2)PRT388 125,000

25 Mt Pleasant Tennis Court Lighting ReplacementPRT389 40,000

Reforestation InitiativePRT391 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

LTD
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28 Cleaver Rd Park (Paris)(19-15)PRT392 725,000

27 Green Lane Expansion(19-17)PRT393 1,625,000

30 TCA Park (Paris)(19-8)PRT394 750,000

28 Playground ReplacementsPRT395 150,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

27 Jay Wells Fitness Equipment and ShelterPRT396 150,000

26 Paris Memorial ForestPRT397 150,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

29 Sport Court Equipment ReplacementPRT398 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

29 Tennis Court ReconstructionPRT399 150,000

30 Multi-Purpose Court ReconstructionPRT400 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

32 Park Washroom UpdatesPRT401 100,000 100,000

25 Residential Street Tree PlantingPRT402 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

27 Mt. Pleasant Park Updates for BRHSPRT403 95,000

33 Walter Williams Amphitheatre MaintenancePRT404 20,000

Park Amenities/Furnishing ReplacementPRT405 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

25 Sportsfield Equipment ReplacementPRT406 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

32 Moduar Skatepark EquipmentPRT407 50,000 150,000 150,000

30 Downtown Street Tree PlantingPRT408 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

27 Trails Master Plan Update(19-60)PRT409 85,000

25 Harrisburg Ball Diamond FencingPRT410 50,000

LTD
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2025

Approved

2026

Forecast
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26 Battery Operated Maintenance EquipmentPRT412 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

25 St.George Tennis Court WindscreensPRT413 5,000

25 Paris Optimist Park RetorfitPRT414 60,000 150,000

26 Forest Drive Park RetrofitPRT415 100,000

26 Soccer Field LightingPRT416 325,000

25 Forest Drive Park WalkwayPRT418 15,000

25 Paris Parks Lawn MowerPRT420 25,000

25 Green Lane Sports Complex Bunker PadsPRT422 20,000

29 SD Mower ReplacementPRT423 35,000

25 Sunnyhill Splashpad RefreshPRT424 25,000

31 Oaks of St. George Park (Stremma)PRT427 160,000 866,750

26 Royal Estates BurfordPRT428 350,000

27 Capron St. TrailPRT429 40,000 160,000

25 Scotland Park (Augustus St.)PRT430 25,000 75,000

30 Dog Park (St, George)PRT431 300,000

26 King William Playground ReplacementPRT433 150,000

Total 6,073,000 3,703,000 3,910,000 6,665,000 3,017,500 5,690,000 2,242,500 1,864,250 1,182,500 1,267,500 932,500

Cemetery

Paris Chapel Building RepairsCEM013 15,000 5,000 20,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

LTD
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Fence Replacement Active CemeteriesCEM037 105,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Active Cemetery SignsCEM045 16,500 20,000

22 Columbarium #3 Paris CemeteryCEM048 85,000 100,000

25 Cemetery Mower AdditionalCEM057 20,000

21 Paris Cemetery Section F ConstructionCEM059 10,000 50,000

26 Cemetery Shop ExpansionCEM060 25,000 100,000

26 Columbarium #2 St. GeorgeCEM061 65,000

27 Columbarium #2 BurfordCEM062 85,000

27 Cemetery Mower ReplacementCEM065 21,000

25 Pleasant Hill Cemetery Road Paving & ShedCEM067 70,000

29 Cemetery Mower ReplacementCEM070 22,000 23,000 25,000

26 Cemeteries Master PlanCEM073 70,000

25 Cemetery Garbage Receptacle ReplacementCEM074 10,000 20,000 20,000

Total 567,000 130,000 330,000 151,000 45,000 77,000 125,000 58,000 45,000 60,000 25,000

Recreational Facilities

22 SDCC Equipment StorageRFC049 25,000 125,000

25 Syl Apps Turf ReplacementRFC059 155,000

24 BSC Skate Flooring ReplacementRFC064 146,000 130,000

26 Burford Parks Storage BuildingRFC067 100,000

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027
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2028
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27 SDCC Compressor Replacement (2)RFC091 60,000 60,000

33 Field House Turf Facility (19-36)RFC107 2,000,000 18,000,000

23 BCC Flat Roof ReplacementRFC110 190,000 85,000

28 Burford Condensor ReplacementRFC136 85,000

25 BSC Heat Exchanger Gasket MaintenanceRFC137 25,000

25 Burford HVAC Unit Replacements (2)RFC139 60,000 75,000

26 GMCC HVAC ReplacementRFC140 75,000

29 Burford CC Main Roof ReplacementRFC145 750,000

24 GMCC Flooring ReplacementRFC146 15,000 60,000 45,000 75,000

26 Burford Arena Flooring ReplacementRFC147 76,000 76,000

26 BSC Flooring ReplacementRFC148 145,000 175,000

29 BSC Munters Dehumidifcation ReplacementRFC149 400,000 400,000

20 BSC Addition/Municipal Gymnasium Design(19-35)RFC151 2,444,562 22,800,000

24 Syl Apps Fire Suppression ReplacementRFC155 75,000 50,000 150,000

25 Syl Apps Dasher Board ReplacementRFC156 50,000

26 Syl Apps Exterior Wall ReplacementRFC157 100,000

27 Syl Apps Roof Re-shinglingRFC158 500,000

28 BSC Dressing Room HVAC ReplacementRFC159 80,000

29 BSC Lafarge Hall HVAC ReplacementRFC160 40,000

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027
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30 BSC Heat Exchanger Re-gasketRFC161 70,000

27 BSC Lobby HVAC ReplacementRFC162 100,000

21 Structural InspectionsRFC163 13,000 12,000 10,000 5,000 15,000

25 Syl Apps Soccer Net ReplacementRFC169 11,000

25 Commemorative Hall Kitchen UpdateRFC170 25,000

27 Syl Apps HVAC ReplacementRFC171 60,000

27 Syl Apps Floor Scrubber ReplacementRFC172 9,000

25 Burford Sliding Door ReplacementRFC179 30,000

26 Burford Rink Board ReplacementRFC180 125,000

25 Burford Hall UpdateRFC181 15,000

27 Burford Front Facade RefreshRFC182 50,000

28 Burford Stairwell ReplacementRFC183 200,000

28 Burford Splashpad UV ReplacementRFC185 40,000

24 GMCC Concession Booth UpdateRFC187 20,000

24 GMCC Dishwasher ReplacementRFC188 10,000

25 GMCC Hall Fridge ReplacementRFC189 5,000

29 BSC Flat Roof ReplacementRFC193 193,500 90,000 280,000

28 BSC Roof Membrane ReplacementRFC194 194,000 90,000 280,000

25 BSC Rink Board Repair/ReplacementRFC199 18,000 19,500 30,000 30,000

LTD

Budget
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25 Syl Apps Water Heater ReplacementRFC203 6,000

26 Syl Apps Lobby Display CasesRFC205 20,000

23 GMCC Roof RepairsRFC210 75,000 100,000

23 Scotland  CC Roof RepairsRFC220 129,050 175,000 125,000

25 BCC Rink Beam PaintingRFC229 15,000

25 BCC Washroom UpdatesRFC231 15,000

25 BCC Main Hydro Service UpdateRFC232 75,000

24 BSC Exterior Sign ReplacementRFC238 5,000 5,000

26 BSC Protective Netting ReplacementRFC242 52,000

25 BSC Concrete RepairsRFC243 75,000 75,000

27 GMCC Floor Scrubber ReplacementRFC244 20,000

28 GMCC Digital SignRFC245 35,000

27 Scotland CC Kitchen UpdateRFC246 25,000

26 Scotland CC Interior Facility UpgradesRFC247 25,000 15,000

26 Scotland CC Workshop & Lawn EquipmentRFC248 25,000

27 Scotland CC PaintingRFC249 20,000

29 Condensor Replacements (BCC, BSC & GMCC)RFC250 85,000 85,000 125,000

30 Burford Compressor Replacement (2)RFC251 75,000 75,000

29 Burford Dehumidifier ReplacementRFC253 35,000 35,000

LTD
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30 GMCC Dehumidifier ReplacementRFC254 35,000 35,000

31 GMCC Roof ReplacementRFC255 750,000

25 BSC Sprinkler System RepairsRFC256 11,500

25 BSC Trailer ReplacementRFC257 7,000

29 HVAC ReplacementsRFC260 75,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

29 Appliance ReplacementRFC261 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

33 Indoor PoolRFC262 2,500,000 22,500,000

28 Floor Maintenance EquipmentRFC263 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

26 Scotland CC Front Entrance Door ReplacementRFC264 20,000

25 Scotland CC Floor Scrubber ReplacementRFC265 12,000

25 Scotland CC Daycare Drinking FountainRFC266 4,000

25 Syl Apps HVAC Coil ReplacementRFC268 10,000

25 Syl Apps Fan Replacement & NettingRFC269 14,000

25 Syl Apps Turf Ventilation Design ServicesRFC271 15,000

26 Syl Apps Concrete RepairRFC272 25,000

25 BSC Exterior Window RepairRFC273 7,000

25 BSC Floor MachineRFC274 14,000

25 Wilkin FCC Outdoor StorageRFC276 12,000

25 BSC Dehumidifier Controller ReplacementRFC277 13,000

LTD
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25 BSC Glass Repair and ReplacementRFC278 10,000

25 BSC Furniture ReplacementRFC279 30,000 30,000

25 BSC Signage ReplacementRFC280 5,000 5,000 5,000

30 St. George Community SchoolRFC283 6,000,000

Total 6,874,612 1,061,000 24,190,000 1,209,000 790,000 1,837,500 6,905,000 1,600,000 2,080,000 20,705,000 22,580,000

Community Halls

24 Harley Hall ImprovementsRFC223 15,000 1,500

24 Onondaga Hall Bldg Repair & Accessibility UpgradeRFC234 50,000 15,000 20,000

23 Community Hall Capital ImprovementsRFC259 162,903 25,000 25,000 25,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

27 Oakland HVAC ReplacementRFC267 50,000

25 TF Warren Storm Water ImprovementsRFC270 20,000

25 Onondaga CC HVAC RetrofitRFC287 20,000

26 Glen Morris Hall ReplacementRFC288 605,574 300,000 4,000,000

Total 969,477 81,500 345,000 4,075,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Property Management

25 Paris Downtown HVAC Unit ReplacementMUB036 125,000

Municipal Office BuildingsMUB038 640,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

25 Burford office replacement of HVAC equipmentMUB041 100,000

LTD
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Various Furniture UpgradesMUB052 204,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

28 Paris Downtown Admin Roof ReplacementMUB054 200,000

Total 4,807,000 300,000 175,000 175,000 425,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

Total Community Services 19,744,814 5,430,500 29,205,000 12,595,000 4,457,500 7,789,500 9,557,500 3,732,250 3,562,500 22,217,500 23,722,500

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

2032

Forecast

2033

Forecast

2034

Forecast

County of Brant
10-Year Capital Plan

Approved BudgetCommunity Services

Community ServicesRun Date: 07/08/25 9:37 AM Page No: 37

2025-2034 Budget Forecast projects based upon anticipated funding levels and priorities as presently assessed. Updated annual technical evaluations, other competing priorities and development initiatives may require alterations to the forecast.



Emergency & Protective Services Admin

Total 15,000

Fire Services

24 Fire Hall Contruction Airport (19-108)FRE021 400,000 4,033,000

23 Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (incl masks & bottles)FRE076 1,494,986 200,000

Rural Water Supply (Fire)FRE078 30,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Apparatus UpgradesFRE089 75,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

24 Auto Extrication EquipmentFRE092 180,000 190,000 190,000

24 Replace Burford Tanker 335 (2004)FRE098 450,000 175,000

23 New Fire Station in North Paris(19-107 & 19-114)FRE099 5,711,354 1,700,000

24 Light Rescue Veh for new N. Paris Station(19-111)FRE100 290,000 40,000

23 Pumper/Tanker for New N. Paris Station(19-112)FRE101 900,000 160,000

23 Tanker for New N. Paris Station(19-113)FRE102 645,000 35,000

20 Decontamination & Hygiene ProgramFRE103 1,807,000 398,500

Replace Fire Services Defibrillators(on trucks)FRE107 70,000 30,000 20,000 32,000

22 Pager & Radio ReplacementFRE108 60,000 20,000 20,000 460,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Replace Bunker GearFRE110 162,000 89,175 91,400 93,700 96,000 98,425 101,000 103,500 106,000 108,500

24 Replace Onondaga Light Rescue Truck 369 (2009)FRE113 300,000

24 Replace St George Pumper 371 (2005)FRE114 850,000 75,000
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26 Replace St. George Tanker/Pumper 374 (2007)FRE115 650,000

28 Replace Paris Aerial Platform 317 (2006)FRE116 2,600,000

27 Replace St George Tanker 375 (2007)FRE117 650,000

27 Replace Onondaga Pumper 361 (2008)FRE118 925,000

28 Replace Cainsville Tanker/Pumper 344 (2008)FRE119 675,000

29 Replace Mt Pleasant Tanker/Pumper 354 (2010)FRE120 700,000

26 Replace St George Rescue Truck 379 (2011)FRE121 300,000

Communication CapitalFRE128 103,000 30,000 50,000 50,000

29 New Cainsville Aerial Truck (19-109)FRE129 1,500,000

24 Water Treatment Upgrades at 3 Fire HallsFRE132 13,000 11,000

29 Replace Burford Rescue Truck 339 (2014)FRE133 340,000

31 Replace Burford Tanker/Pumper 334 (2011)FRE134 775,000

32 Replace Paris Rescue Truck 319 (2017)FRE135 380,000

32 Replace Mt Pleasant Rescue Truck 359 (2017)FRE136 380,000

33 Replace Airport Tanker/Pumper 324 (2014)FRE137 780,000

28 Replace Paris ATV1 (2013)FRE138 30,000

28 Replace Mt Pleasant ATV5 (2013)FRE139 30,000

31 Fire Services Master Plan Update(19-44(FRE141 160,000

Install Bldg Automation Systems in Scotland, Onodaga & CainsvilleFRE142 21,000

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

2032

Forecast

2033

Forecast

2034

Forecast

County of Brant
10-Year Capital Plan

Approved BudgetEmergency & Protective Services

Emergency & Protective ServicesRun Date: 07/08/25 9:37 AM Page No: 39

2025-2034 Budget Forecast projects based upon anticipated funding levels and priorities as presently assessed. Updated annual technical evaluations, other competing priorities and development initiatives may require alterations to the forecast.



26 Replace Decontamination Support Unit 316FRE143 400,000

29 Additional - Aerial/Platform Truck for N. Paris Station (DC)FRE144 2,700,000

25 Fire Service Engagement ProjectFRE145 20,000

25 Fire Stn Solar (Cainsv,Scotld,Onond)FRE148 186,766 205,443 225,987

Total 14,589,891 3,459,441 1,924,843 4,322,687 7,574,000 3,898,425 231,000 1,301,500 929,000 983,500 38,000

Paramedic Services

25 Defibrillator Replacement (4)AMB051 405,000 154,700

26 Additional Ambulance(19-69)(2062)AMB053 505,000

27 Replace Suction Units(22)AMB056 17,000

25 Replace Toughbooks (12)AMB065 77,650

25 Ambulance Replacement(2)(2055,2056)AMB066 561,253

27 ERV Replacement (2342/19 Tahoe)AMB067 155,453

25 Stretcher Replacements (8)AMB068 272,000

22 Admin Computer Hardware ReplacementAMB069 30,000 30,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

26 Replace Toughbooks (16)AMB070 108,710

26 Ambulance Replacements(3)(2143,2152,2154)AMB071 883,973

32 Replace Suction Units(24)AMB072 23,669

27 Replace Toughbooks (8 + 5)AMB073 57,073 37,454

28 ERV Replacement(2)(2330,2333)AMB074 342,774

LTD
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28 Stetcher Rplacements (8)AMB075 314,874

27 Ambulance Replacements(2)(2140,2057)AMB076 928,172

28 Defibrillator Replacement (8 + 9)AMB077 401,468 478,751

29 Ambulance Replacement(2)(2058,2059)AMB078 1,023,310

30 Stair Chairs Easy Glide(17)AMB079 90,416

30 Ambulance Replacements(2)(2061,2150)AMB080 1,074,475

31 Replace Toughbooks (12)AMB081 99,103

31 Ambulance Replacements(2)(2149,2153)AMB083 1,128,199

27 Additional Ambulance - to be in-service in 2028AMB084 556,763

29 Additional Ambulance - to be in-service in 2030AMB085 613,831

31 Additional Ambulance - to be in-service in 2032AMB086 676,748

32 Replace Toughbooks (16)AMB088 138,745

32 Ambulance Replacement(3)(2054,2062,2151)AMB089 1,184,609

33 Replace Toughbooks (8 + 5)AMB090 72,841 47,802

26 Paramedic Services Optimum Response Model(19-58)AMB091 80,000

25 CAD Link IPADAMB092 60,000

25 4G ReplacementsAMB093 62,000

28 ERV Replacement(2)(2331,2332)-CP fundedAMB094 198,402

CLOSED - 32 Stretcher Replace(9)(Not Required)AMB095 430,573

LTD

Budget

2025

Approved

2026

Forecast

2027

Forecast

2028

Forecast

2029

Forecast

2030

Forecast

2031

Forecast

2032

Forecast

2033

Forecast

2034

Forecast

County of Brant
10-Year Capital Plan

Approved BudgetEmergency & Protective Services

Emergency & Protective ServicesRun Date: 07/08/25 9:37 AM Page No: 41

2025-2034 Budget Forecast projects based upon anticipated funding levels and priorities as presently assessed. Updated annual technical evaluations, other competing priorities and development initiatives may require alterations to the forecast.



31 ERV Replacement(2343/24 Expedition)AMB096 218,738

33 Defibrillator Replacements(9+10)AMB097 604,412 711,863

33 Ambulance Replacements(2)(2055,2056)AMB098 829,226

33 Additional Ambulance - to be in-service in 2034AMB099 746,115

27 Gym EquipmentAMB101 75,000

Total 1,293,263 1,802,603 1,238,136 1,574,008 1,111,570 2,130,892 1,179,891 2,117,452 1,792,596 2,486,332 774,665

Total Emergency & Protective Services 15,898,154 5,262,044 3,162,979 5,896,695 8,685,570 6,029,317 1,410,891 3,418,952 2,721,596 3,469,832 812,665
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John Noble Home

17 JNH Nursing EquipmentEXT020 221,210 20,918 21,964 22,294 22,516 22,967 23,426 23,895 24,492 25,104 25,732

17 JNH Building Repairs/ReplacementEXT022 123,772 22,987 24,136 24,498 24,988 25,488 25,998 26,518 27,181 27,860 28,557

17 JNH Support Services EquipmentEXT025 112,022 16,237 17,049 17,304 17,650 18,004 18,364 18,731 19,199 19,679 20,171

18 JNH Bell Lane Terrace RefurbishmentEXT028 55,646 8,046 8,448 8,575 8,746 8,921 9,099 9,281 9,513 9,751 9,995

21 JNH Resident Room Refurb-furnishing & equipmentEXT029 36,029 74,512

25 JNH Courtyard walkway sprinklerEXT031 41,700

18 JNH Office IT and Furniture replacementEXT032 170,052 18,004 18,364 18,731 19,199 19,679 20,171

20 JNH Resident Room refurb-mechanical & plumbingEXT033 97,790 55,600

23 JNH RoofingEXT048 93,531 8,340 70,890

26 JNH Davis Crt/MohTerr Floor ReplaceEXT051 50,040

27 JNH Window ReplacementEXT052 27,800

27 JNH Tower Roofing/S3EXT053 56,635

27 JNH GrdTer/MohTer Nurse Stn Rel/Lounge CreationEXT055 55,600

29 JNH Door Fob (Salto) ProjectEXT056 69,500 69,500

28 JNH Kitchen Exhaust HoodEXT057 75,088

Total 8,051,348 184,400 177,237 165,446 144,790 162,884 170,339 166,656 155,184 102,073 104,626

Total External Agencies 8,051,348 184,400 177,237 165,446 144,790 162,884 170,339 166,656 155,184 102,073 104,626
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Library

Library Books & E-books (19-65)LIB027 100,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

22 Equipment for New Paris Branch (19-67)LIB038 1,500,000

26 New St. George Library Branch (19-62)LIB040 700,000 6,300,000

27 Equipment for New St. George Branch (19-66)LIB041 500,000

21 Scotland-Oakland Carpet ReplacementLIB045 5,000 25,000

22 Library Maintenance (various)LIB050 30,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

27 Replace Library VanLIB052 55,000

24 Wtr Treatmnt Sys Upgrd-Scotlnd-Oklnd&GlenMorrisLIB056 13,000 3,000

25 Book Kiosk North ParisLIB057 75,000

26 Book Kiosk Mt PleasantLIB058 75,000

26 New/Retrofit Onondaga Library BranchLIB059 80,000 720,000

27 New Glen Morris Library BranchLIB060 400,000 3,600,000

28 Outreach Van - New ServiceLIB061 100,000

28 Integrated Library System (19-64)LIB062 250,000

25 Replace Public Access ComputersLIB063 25,000

25 Update to Library WebsiteLIB064 35,000

Total 37,993,000 198,000 2,710,000 9,990,000 965,000 755,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Total Library 37,993,000 198,000 2,710,000 9,990,000 965,000 755,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
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